LC 128 0509

House Resolution 1674

By: Representatives Davis of the 87th, Schofield of the 63rd, and Holland of the 54th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Stephen Binney; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Stephen Binney Stephen Binney has demonstrated unwavering dedication to
- 3 his community through his active involvement in local and national affairs; and
- 4 WHEREAS, he graduated from the University of Florida with a B.S. in Broadcasting and
- 5 moved into the Atlanta area during 1978 when he was hired by Turner Broadcasting; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has contributed to the fields of broadcasting and sports statistics, showcasing
- 7 his skills and expertise in various roles over the years; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he has exhibited compassion and resilience as a single parent, providing love
- 9 and care for his twin daughters in the face of adversity; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he has shown exemplary commitment to understanding and improving the inner
- 11 workings of DeKalb County government, attending numerous meetings and actively
- 12 participating in the democratic process; and

LC 128 0509

WHEREAS, he has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,

- 14 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced by
- 15 outstanding contributions to his community, his dedication to fostering transparency and
- 16 equity in local governance, and his commitment to family values; and
- 17 WHEREAS, his significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience and
- diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state have
- 19 earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and associates; and
- 20 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 21 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 23 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized on Community Activist
- 24 Day.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body recognize and commend Stephen Binney for his efficient, effective,
- 27 unselfish, and dedicated service to the State of Georgia and extend the most sincere best
- wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 30 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 31 Stephen Binney.